a $4.1 million increase in our oil and gas property accounts, with a corresponding increase in additional paid in
capital.

9.  Other Errors – We corrected several other errors that were individually insignificant and primarily related to the
timing of the recognition of costs and expenses in our statement of operations between the first

14

Edgar Filing: PetroHunter Energy Corp - Form 10-Q/A

24

PETROHUNTER ENERGY CORPORATION
(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited, restated)

quarterly period ended December 31, 2007 and the second quarterly period ended March 31, 2008, and the proper
classification of Goods and Services Taxes on Australia, and the proper classification of certain of our debt
obligations.

Balance Sheet Effects of Restatements

The following table sets forth the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet, showing previously reported
amounts, adjustments resulting from the correction of errors and reclassifications, and restated balances as of
December 31, 2007 (in thousands):

December 31, 2007
As

previously
reported

Net
Adjustments As restated

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 462 $ - $ 462
Receivables 93 668 761
Marketable securities, available for sale 6,619 (2,723) 3,896
Other current assets 326 (77) 249
Total Current Assets 7,500 (2,132) 5,368

Property and Equipment, at cost and Other Assets
Oil and gas properties under full cost method, net 166,764 (3,758) 163,006
Intangible asset - 1,997 1,997
Deferred financing costs, net 847 1,237 2,084
Other assets 2,256 199 2,455

Total Assets $ 177,367 $ (2,457) $ 174,910

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 22,995 $ 537 $ 23,532
Due to shareholders and related parties 1,132 221 1,353
Notes and interest payable 5,781 1,108 6,889
Notes and interest payable, related parties 606 2,433 3,039
Contingent purchase obligation - 1,997 1,997
Total Current Liabilities 30,514 6,296 36,810

Non-Current Obligations
Notes payable, net 30,088 (624) 29,464
Convertible notes payable, net 2,954 (2,894) 60
Subordinated notes payable, related parties 3,392 (2,243) 1,149
Asset retirement obligation 104 - 104
Net Non-Current Obligations 36,538 (5,761) 30,777

Edgar Filing: PetroHunter Energy Corp - Form 10-Q/A

25

Total Liabilities 67,052 535 67,587

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock 319 - 319
Additional paid-in-capital 192,050 5,943 197,993
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (16) (1,543) (1,559)
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (82,038) (7,392) (89,430)
Total Stockholders' Equity 110,315 (2,992) 107,323

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 177,367 $ (2,457) $ 174,910

15

Edgar Filing: PetroHunter Energy Corp - Form 10-Q/A

26

PETROHUNTER ENERGY CORPORATION
(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited, restated)

Statement of Operations Effects of Restatements

The following table presents our unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations, showing previously
reported amounts, adjustments resulting from the correction of errors, and restated balances for the three month period
ended December 31, 2007 (in thousands, except share data):

For the three months ended December 31,
2007

As
previously
reported

Net
Adjustments As restated

Oil and Gas Revenue $ 287 $ 220 $ 507

Costs and Expenses:
General and administrative 1,894 424 2,318
Other operating expenses 359 3 362
Total Operating Expenses 2,253 427 2,680

Loss From Operations (1,966) (207) (2,173)

Other Income (Expense):
Loss on conveyance of property - (11,875) (11,875)
Interest expense (5,035) 2,250 (2,785)
Trading security losses (2,393) 2,393 -
Other, net (22) 47 25
Total Other Expense (7,450) (7,185) (14,635)

NET LOSS $ (9,416) $ (7,392) $ (16,808)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.02) $ (0.05)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding
 - basic and diluted 306,471 - 306,471

Statement of Cash Flows Effects of Restatements

The following table presents selected unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows information, showing
previously reported amounts, adjustments resulting from the correction of errors and reclassifications, and restated
balances for the three months ended December 31, 2007 (in thousands):

For the three months ended December 31,
2007

Edgar Filing: PetroHunter Energy Corp - Form 10-Q/A

27

As
previously
reported

Net
Adjustments As restated

Net cash used in operating activities $ (4,357) $ 679 $ (3,678)
Net cash provided by investing activities 1,764 (2,250) (486)
Net cash provided by financing activities 2,929 1,577 4,506
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 6 (6) -
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 342 - 342

Cash and cash equivalents beginning of year 120 - 120

Cash and cash equivalents end of period $ 462 $ - $ 462

16

Edgar Filing: PetroHunter Energy Corp - Form 10-Q/A

28

PETROHUNTER ENERGY CORPORATION
(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited, restated)

Note 3 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles
applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and extinguishment of liabilities in the
normal course of business. As shown in the accompanying statements of operations, PetroHunter, together with its